
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Cabinet Member for  
Children and Family Services 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 8th November, 2010 
Time: 2.30 pm 
Venue: The Auditorium, Silk Museum Heritage Centre, Roe Street, 

Macclesfield SK11 6UT 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2010. 

 
4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use 
this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide three clear 
working days’ notice, in writing, in order for an informed answer to be given. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Macclesfield High School Review  (Pages 5 - 46) 
 
 To consider a report outlining the proposal to close Macclesfield High School and to replace it 

with an Academy. 
 

 
 
 
(There are no Part 2 items) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 

held on Thursday, 24th June, 2010 in Room B, The Cheshire Suite, 
Macclesfield Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield, Cheshire 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum, Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  
 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey Cabinet Support Member 
 
Councillors J P Findlow, T Jackson, W Livesley and D Neilson   

 
OFFICERS 

 
Lesley Arrowsmith Manager, Lifelong Learning 
Lorraine Butcher   Head of Service for Children and Families  
Carol Jones  Legal and Democratic Services  
Andrew Kent  Schools Liaison Manager 
Tim Oliver   Media Relations Officer 
Mark Thornton   Project Adviser, Children and Families 
 

 
5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The following Members made declarations of interest in respect of agenda 
item 4  (Formal Consultation Proposal for Macclesfield High School and 
Tytherington High School) on the basis of their governorships of the 
schools indicated– 
 
Councillor J P Findlow: Fallibroome High School, Macclesfield.  
         Tytherington High School, Macclesfield.  
 
Councillor T Jackson: Prestbury Primary School.   
 
Councillor W Livesley: The Marlborough Primary School, Tytherington. 
 
Councillor D Neilson: Puss Bank Primary School, Macclesfield. 
 
No other declarations of interest were made. 
 
6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a period of 10 
minutes had been allocated for members of the public to address the 
meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the meeting. This was 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



extended to 30 minutes at the discretion of the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Family Services.  
 
The Cabinet Member made an opening statement about agenda item 4 - 
Formal Consultation Proposal for Macclesfield High School and 
Tytherington High School - before inviting members of the public to 
address the meeting.  She outlined the issues relating to the proposal but 
indicated that there were other options which required exploration in 
greater depth before reaching a final decision. For this reason she was 
minded to defer a decision in order to allow informal consultation to be 
undertaken. 
 
Six members of the public addressed the meeting. Each speaker 
welcomed the Portfolio Holder’s opening remarks and explained their 
reasons for objecting to the proposal as detailed in the report submitted. 
 
7 FORMAL CONSULTATION PROPOSAL FOR MACCLESFIELD 
 HIGH SCHOOL AND TYTHERINGTON HIGH SCHOOL  
 
There were four secondary schools in Macclesfield, each providing 
education for pupils aged 11 to 18.  These were – 
 

o Macclesfield High 
o Fallibroome High 
o All Hallows Catholic College 
o Tythertington High  

 
There had been a steady decline in the number of pupils attending high 
schools in Macclesfield town.  Projections showed that the number of 
surplus school places in Macclesfield was expected to rise significantly in 
the coming years, with the highest proportion of surplus places forecast 
being at Macclesfield High School. This was expected to reach 35% by 
2016.  Numbers in the remaining three high schools had continued to be 
sustained.  There was a need, therefore, to review the secondary 
education provision in Macclesfield.   
 
The Cabinet Member considered that, in addition to the options presented 
in the report, there were other options which required detailed examination 
before a decision was reached.  These options should be the subject of 
informal consultation with interested parties, with a view to a range of 
options being presented to a further meeting in November 2010.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 

(1) the decision on a formal consultation be deferred but that 
informal consultations be undertaken up to Friday, 8th October 
2010;  

 

Page 2



(2) all other options be explored in greater depth;  
 

(3) the advice of the Cheshire East Admissions Forum be sought on 
the admission arrangements in Macclesfield; 

 
(4) 
[...]
st 2011, the Skills Funding Agency planned to 
channel the budget to support informal adult learning in a local area 
through identified LABs. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That  
 
(1) the funds to deliver under Adult Safeguarded Learning and 

Employer Responsive funding streams from the Skills Funding 
Agency for 2010-11 (academic year cycle) be accepted; 

(2) Cheshire East Council accept the invitation to become the Lead 
Accountable Body for Skills Funding Agency; 

(3) Cheshire East Lifelong Learning [placed within Children and 
Families Integrated Workforce Development team] take the lead on 
this agenda for the Local Authority; 

(4) Cheshire East Lifelong Learning consult with other Cheshire East 
services, such as Libraries, extended services, leisure and green 
spaces, health and well being, and safer communities, who are 
cited in the Learning Revolution as having a very influential part to 
play as learning moves closer to informal settings; and 

(5)  a communications strategy be developed which brands this learning 
culture to promote the ASPIRE values of the Council and promote 
the service to all employees.  

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.10 am 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Cabinet Member)  
 

 

Page 4



    

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
8th November 2010 

Report of: Lorraine Butcher. Director of Children and Families 
Subject/Title: Macclesfield High School Review 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Hilda Gaddum 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1 This report outlines the proposal to close Macclesfield High School and to 

replace it with an Academy. The report seeks permission to start the formal 
consultation which is the first part of the statutory school organisation process 
for closing a maintained school. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That the Portfolio Holder for Children and Family Services approve the 

commencement of statutory formal consultation on the proposal to close 
Macclesfield High School  upon the establishment of an 11-16 Academy on the 
Macclesfield High School site with a pupil admission number of 120; 
 

2.2  That Cheshire East Council continue to liaise with the Department for Education 
on the confirmation of Macclesfield College of Further Education as its preferred 
Academy sponsor; and 

 
2.3 For the Local Authority with the Department for Education and Macclesfield 

College to take appropriate steps to prepare for the implementation of the new 
arrangements with effect from 1st September 2011 so that should the proposal 
to close Macclesfield High School be accepted after consultation, the 
successful delivery of statutory education (11 to 16) and the existing post 16 
offer, including A levels and vocational qualifications, will continue to be 
delivered on the existing site without any interruption. 

 
3.0 Reasons for the Recommendation 
 
3.1 The recommendation will enable the Local Authority to comply with its statutory 

duty to formally consult with statutory consultees on a proposal involving a 
school closure. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



    

4.0 Wards Affected and Local Ward Members  
 
4.1  

COUNCILLOR REPRESENTING WARD 
 

Cllr Harold Davenport Bollington & Disley 
Cllr Matthew Davies Bollington & Disley 
Cllr Diana Thompson Bollington & Disley 
Cllr Ainsley Arnold Broken Cross 
Cllr John Goddard Broken Cross 
Cllr John Narraway Broken Cross 
Cllr Marc Asquith Macclesfield Forest 
Cllr Hilda Gaddum Macclesfield Forest 
Cllr Lesley Smetham Macclesfield Forest 
Cllr Stephen Broadhurst Macclesfield Town 
Cllr David Neilson Macclesfield Town 
Cllr Christine Tomlinson Macclesfield Town 
Cllr Sandy Bentley Macclesfield West 
Cllr Martin Hardy Macclesfield West 
Cllr Darryl Beckford Macclesfield West 
Cllr Paul Findlow Prestbury and Tytherington 
Cllr Thelma Jackson Prestbury and Tytherington 
Cllr Bill L
[...]

 
9.8 The first of these was a variation of an original proposal made by Fallibroome 

Academy (option 29). The original proposal was around Federation but the 
revised proposal was to create a ‘Two-Academy’ model with Fallibroome as an 
outstanding school having overall governance control and developing a number 
of specialist centres for pastoral support, staff development and ICT on the 
existing Macclesfield High School site. This proposal was discounted for a 
number of reasons which were centred on several preconditions from the 
school which included; ownership and governance issues of LZ6 and transition 
funding from the Local Authority. This option therefore failed the affordability 
and deliverability criteria.  

 

Page 9



    

9.9 The second option was from the Macclesfield College of Further Education. 
This was to create a new 11-16 Academy with the College as sponsor and 
deliverer of post 16 provision, with Manchester Metropolitan University Institute 
of Education as a provider of expertise to ensure high academic standards. 
This satisfied each of the Fundamental Criteria and in the opinion of the 
Evaluation Panel, was the most logical and had the greatest potential to deliver 
further improvement in Achievement and Attainment for children and young 
people. A fuller evaluation is included as Appendix 3. 

 
9.10 The analysis and evaluation of these options concluded that the single 

preferred model, which most closely satisfied the agreed set of fundamental 
criteria (those of achieving better outcomes for children and young people, 
reducing surplus places due to falling roles, which are affordable, deliverable 
and sustainable) is the closure of Macclesfield High School and the opening of 
an Academy on the same site for September 2011 (Attached as Appendix 3). 

 
9.11 To progress the development of an Academy it has been necessary to liaise 

with the Department for Education (DfE) to agree an appropriate sponsor. The 
identified sponso
[...]
nd only 15% of these being assessed as being deliverable1. 
The proposed sites would provide an additional 309 net capacity of dwellings 
within 15 years. It is anticipated that 76.05% would be delivered within 5 years 
with the remaining 23.9% being delivered within 15 years. This small increase 
is not anticipated to have a significant impact on pupil numbers. Using agreed 
child yield housing formula2, is anticipated that there could potentially be an 
additional 78 primary school pupils and 56 secondary pupils a result of the 
current housing developments with full permission for development within 
Macclesfield, by 2026.  

 
9.15 In the event that a decision is taken to close Macclesfield High School and to 

establish an Academy on the same site with effect from September 2011, 
pupils for whom places have been offered and accepted at Macclesfield High 
School, together with pupils on the roll of the school at the time of closure, will 
automatically be entitled to a place at the new Academy. 

 
10.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 

 
 Name: Rob Hyde 
 Designation: Organisation and Capital Strategy Manager 
 Tel No: 01606 271821 

Email: rob.hyde@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

                                                 
1 Definition: The site is available now, offers a suitable location for housing development now and there 
is a reasonable prospect that housing will be delivered on the site within five years from the date of 
adoption of the plan 
 
2 Child Yield Housing Formula: Source Department for Education. http://www.edubase.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

INFORMAL CONSULTATION – FEEDBACK SUMMARY  
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The following provides a summary of the feedback received during informal 

consultation on options for change to secondary school provision in 
Macclesfield. 

 
1.2 On 7 June, the Council’s 
[...]
al, most of these options did not satisfy either the deliverability 
or sustainability criteria. 
 
Those options that sought to close Macclesfield High and replace it with a 
new entity, either as an Academy or Hard Federation with another school.  
 
The panel concluded that these options were the most likely to succeed, in that 
they ensured continuity of learning provision on the Macclesfield High site, 
provided the required significant additional expertise, and allowed the school to 
make a ‘fresh start’ with all the attendant positive publicity this would attract. The 
evaluation panel concluded that an Academy model was more secure and 
preferable to a Federation model. The panel also concluded in order to 
differentiate between options that might satisfy all criteria an evaluation of the 
likelihood, capacity and expertise to enhance and develop Achievement and 
Attainment should be made. 
 
The panel evaluated the ability of each option to deliver a long term solution 
which has the most likely chance of delivering improvement in attainment and 
achievement and therefore delivering the fundamental criterion of better 
outcomes for children and young people, whilst also addressing the key issue of 
surplus school places at Macclesfield High School. The Panel recommended that 
Option 2 - the replacement of this school with an Academy sponsored by a 
partner able to provide the necessary improvements at Macclesfield High will 

Page 29



Appendix 3 

 6 

provide a more secure, long term arrangement with a higher likelihood of success 
for delivering improvements in achievement and attainment . 
 

5 Local School Proposals 
 

From the time of the original discussions in early 2010 and when the original 
single proposal was recommended in June 2010; which had the support of the 
four secondary headteachers and the Principal of Macclesfield College and 
subsequently, of the Local Authority and governing bodies of Macclesfield and 
Tytherington High schools, t
[...]
f development 
and IT. Split Fallibroome 6th Form 
between the THS and MHS sites.   

      X   
Preconditions 

are not 
deliverable 

N/A 

40 

Macclesfield College of Further 
Education as main sponsor 
creating a new 11-16 Academy 
with the College delivering all 
post 16 provision and 
maintaining present A level offer 
with Manchester Metropolitan 
University Institute of Education 
as a provider of expertise to 
ensure high academic standards.  

          

This is the 
preferred 
option of the 
Evaluation 
Panel 

Ranking: 1 - 
Provides 
secure, long 
term 
arrangement 
with high 
likelihood of 
improvement in 
Achievement 
and Attainment 
and A 

 

P
age 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Macclesfield High School Review
	Macclesfield High School Review - Appendix 1
	Macclesfield High School Review - Appendix 2
	Macclesfield High School Review - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children and Family 
Services 

held on Monday, 8th November, 2010 at The Auditorium, Silk Museum 
Heritage Centre, Roe Street, Macclesfield SK11 6UT 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillors Mrs Mrs H Gaddum, Cabinet Member for Children and Family 
Services 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey Cabinet Support Member 
Councillors J P Findlow, W Livesley and D Neilson 
 
OFFICERS 
 
Sarah Baxter        Legal and Democratic Services 
Finton Bradley      Head of Service, Strategy Planning and Performance 
Lorraine Butcher   Head of Service for Children and Families 
Rob Hyde             Organisation and Capital Strategy Manager 
Dr Wendy Wright  Principal of Macclesfield College 
 
 
 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Members made declarations of interest in respect of agenda 
item 5 (Macclesfield High School Review) on the basis of their 
governorships of the schools indicated– 
 
Councillor J P Findlow: Fallibroome High School, Macclesfield.  
         Tytherington High School, Macclesfield.  
 
Councillor W Livesley: The Marlborough Primary School, Tytherington. 
 
Councillor D Neilson: Puss Bank Primary School, Macclesfield. 
 
No other declarations of interest were made. 
 

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 



That the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

13 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a period of 10 
minutes had been allocated for members of the public to address the 
meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the meeting. This was 
extended to 15 minutes at the discretion of the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Family Services.  
 
The Cabinet Member invited members of the public to address the 
meeting.   
 
Five members of the public addressed the meeting, each commenting on 
the proposal to close Macclesfield High School and replace it with an 
Academy.  
 
 

14 MACCLESFIELD HIGH SCHOOL REVIEW  
 
The Cabinet Member made an opening statement about agenda item 5 - 
Macclesfield High School Review.  She outlined the issues relating to the 
proposal before inviting the Director of Children’s Services to address the 
meeting. 
 
In her opening remarks to the meeting, the Director of Children’s Services 
outlined the background, options and reasons for the decision the Cabinet 
Member was being asked to take. Full details were set out in the report. 
 
Dr Wendy Wright, the Principal of Macclesfield College, was present at the 
meeting and was invited to speak. She expressed her full support for the 
proposals outlined in the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member then invited a member of public to read out a 
question which she had formally submitted prior to the meeting. An oral 
response to the question was made by the Cabinet Member. 
 
Local Ward Councillors were also invited to address the meeting. 
Councillors J P Findlow, W Livesley and D Neilson made a number of 
comments in relation to the proposal about which they were broadly 
supportive, and sought clarification of certain aspects to which the Cabinet 
Member and Officers responded. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services approves 
 
(1) the commencement of statutory formal consultation on the proposal to 

close Macclesfield High School upon the establishment of an 11-16 



Academy on the Macclesfield High School site with a pupil admission 
number of 120; 

 
(2) that Cheshire East Council continue to liaise with the Department for 

Education in respect of the establishment of an Academy for the site, it 
being acknowledged that Cheshire East Council’s preferred Academy 
sponsor would be Macclesfield College (para 9.9-9.11); and 

 
(3) that the Council continue to liaise with the Department for Education 

about any further sponsorship options that may emerge in order to 
ensure that full information is available to the decision maker following 
consultation as to the future of Macclesfield High School. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 


